

Case No. A 22-925

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

ELIZABETH A. BARNES,

Appellant,,

v.

JOSIAH W. GERRETSEN-LARGEN,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HALL COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Patrick Lee

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOSIAH W. GERRETSEN-LARGEN

Submitted by:

Mitchell C. Stehlik, #24451

STEHLIK LAW FIRM, P.C., L.L.O.

724 West Koenig Street

Grand Island, NE 68801

T: (308) 675-4035

F: (308) 675-4038

Email: mitchell.stehlik@stehliklawfirm.com

Attorney for Appellee Josiah W. Gerretsen-Largen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case.....	4
B. Issues Decided by the District Court.....	4
C. How the Issues Were Decided by the District Court.....	4
D. Scope of Review.....	4
STATEMENT OF ERRORS.....	4
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING THE APPELLEE THE PRIMARY PHYSICAL CUSTODY OF LINCOLN AND CYRUS.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Windham v. Griffin, 295 Neb. 279, 887 N.W.2d 710 (2016)...4, 6
State on behalf of Jakai C. v. Tiffany M., 292 Neb. 68, 871 N.W.2d 230 (2015).4,6
Curtis v. Curtis, 17 Neb.App. 230, 759 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 2008).....5, 7
McLaughlin v. McLaughlin, 264 Neb. 232, 647 N.W.2d 577 (Neb. 2002).....5, 7
Koch v. Koch, 209 Neb. 896, 312 N.W.2d 294 (Neb. 1981).....5, 7
Lindblad v. Lindblad, 309 Neb. 776 (2021).....5, 7

Statutes Cited

NEB.REV.STAT. § 42-364.....5, 7
